
  

City Manager’s Weekly Update 
December 18, 2015 

  

 

Recology CleanScapes’  

Holiday Collection Schedule 

Garbage, recycling and compost collection customers 
served by Recology CleanScapes in SeaTac may 
experience a change in collection day during the 
upcoming holiday season.  Recology CleanScapes 
operates regularly on all holidays except for Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and New Year’s Day. 

Since Christmas and New Year’s Day both fall on Fridays, collections for those days will be delayed 
one day to Saturday.  Please visit www.recologycleanscapes.com or call 206.767.1166 for more 
information about your service schedule. 

This holiday season and throughout the year, customers are encouraged to place food scraps in 
their green bin.  By putting unwanted leftovers into the correct bin, these organic materials can be 
composted and turned into a beneficial soil amendment, rather than ending up in the Cedar Hills 
Regional Landfill. 

Port Agreement Extension on Special Meeting Agenda 
 
At the December 17 Special City Council Study Session, Councilmembers directed an amendment 
to the interlocal agreement with the Port of Seattle be considered at a Special Council Meeting 
December 22.  This decision comes after almost a year of negotiating terms with the Port of Seattle. 
 
In general, the amendment would extend the current 10 year agreement that expires February 16, 
2016, to February 16, 2018. Other amendments would discontinue a set-aside of the commercial 
parking tax receipts previously reserved for constructing south access to the airport as well as funds 
dedicated to construction of two projects, one of which is completed.  
 
The total impact to City of SeaTac revenues is to retain 36.9% or approximately $2.0-2.5 million of 
parking tax revenues annually for City transportation projects. The amendment also extends a 
agreement on Port payment of stormwater management fees for Seattle-Tacoma International 
Airport properties.  
 
A copy of the current interlocal agreement is linked off the City of SeaTac’s home page at 
www.CityofSeaTac.com and the amendment may be found by clicking on the 12/22/15 SCM Agenda 
link also on the home page. The Special City Council Meeting will begin at 5:00 PM on Tuesday, 
December 22. Public comment will be taken before the Council considers final action on the 
amendment. 

http://www.recologycleanscapes.com


2 

 Valley View Library December Events 

Children & Families 

 

Construction Power Hour 

Monday, December 21, 11: 00 AM 

Ages 4 to 12. 

Practice your building and engineering skills with fun materials 

including Legos, blocks, gears, Tinkertoys and more. 

New Year Celebrations from Around the World 

Wednesday, December 23, 12:00 PM                                           

Presented by Live Paint and Cindy Arnold. 

In many cultures, ringing in the New Year is a time to celebrate 

and honor new beginnings. Through storytelling, cultural 

artifacts, music and art children will explore New Year 

celebrations from China, Japan, Russia, Peru and Ireland and 

create pretend firecrackers to take home.  

Winter Film Fun 

Thursday, December 31, 12:00 PM 

Family program, all ages welcome with adult. 

Come to the library for a movie and treats and say goodbye to 

2015! 

Adults 

Valley View Library Book Club 

A Walk in the Woods by Bill Bryson 

Tuesday, December 29, 7:00 PM                                                                           

Join the Valley View Library's monthly book group for lively 

literature discussion.  

Citizenship Preparation Classes 

Wednesdays, 10:00 AM                                                                                                                

Learn how to become a United States Citizen. Study for the 

naturalization test, including civics questions, reading and  

writing English and practicing your interview skills. 

Classes are free, join anytime! 

 

Talk Time Classes 

Wednesdays, 1:00 PM  No class on December 30.                                                                     

Practice speaking English with other English language 

learners. Learn about American culture and meet people from 

around the world. Classes are free, join anytime!  

 

 

 

Teens 

Game On! 

Thursday, December 17, 

4:30 PM 

Play video games at the 

library! 

 

Study Zone 

Mondays and Tuesdays, 

6:00 PM 

When school is in session. 

Grades K-12. 

Drop in for free homework 

help from trained volunteer 

tutors. 

 

 



3 

Citizen Advisory Committee Vacancies 
  
The City has immediate vacancies on the following committees: 
 
The Community Building Committee-                 
open until filled 
 
The Human Services Advisory Committee-       
deadline December 18, 2015 
 
The Library Advisory Committee-                       
open until filled 
 
The Hotel/Motel Tax Advisory Committee-           
open until filled 
 
If you are interested in serving on these committees, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 
973.4660 or download an application from the City’s website www.ci.seatac.wa.us. All 
positions are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council.  

  

Police News 

Suspicious Vehicle 

On 12/11/2015 at about midnight Officer Dosio spotted a vehicle and occupants acting suspiciously 
outside the Motel 6 S. 188/47.  He stopped the vehicle and took the occupants into custody after 
learning that the vehicle was stolen.  The vehicle was full of items that were apparently stolen 
including 4 backpacks, 9 laptops, 3 I-Pads/tablets, 33 bank and ID cards, 3 wallets and assorted 
clothing.  The occupants of the vehicle are being held on their warrants, pending additional charges. 

Mail Theft 

On 12/14/2015 an alert resident called 911 to report that two males were prowling mail boxes at the 
Puerta Villa Apartments S. 188/30.  SeaTac Officers Ireland and Owens arrived within minutes and 
located two men matching the description.  The ensuing investigation led officers to stolen mail in 
the pockets of both men, stolen credit cards and evidence of identity theft; a duffle bag containing 
additional pieces of stolen mail, screwdrivers and other tools frequently used for breaking locks were 
in the possession of the men.  One was booked for Investigation Mail Theft and an Escape warrant, 
the other was booked for Investigation Mail Theft and Investigation Fraud.  

 *The cities of SeaTac and Burien have had  a recent increase in this type of mail theft – from banks 
of locked mail boxes at apartment complexes.   Retrieving mail quickly after it’s delivered is one 
good way to combat this crime; reporting suspicious people or activities around mail boxes is 
another good way to safeguard your mail and personal information. 

http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us


4 

Website Links 

 

Home Page 

Event Calendar 

(click Event Calendar link for                    

upcoming meeting agendas) 

City Council Actions 

(click the logo to submit a  

request or report a problem) 

Todd Cutts, City Manager 

Holiday Closures 

 

City Hall and City facilities will be closed on Friday, 

December 25, in observance of Christmas and 

Friday, January 1 for New Years Day. 

http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=63
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=102
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=430

